
◆Sales By Segment （Millions of yen、％）

amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change
Mail Order 5,575 62.9 0.2 5,957 59.6 6.9 6,202 57.2 4.1
Retail Store 2,683 30.2 0.5 3,214 32.2 19.8 3,685 34.0 14.7
Wholesale 611 6.9 (1.4) 820 8.2 34.1 960 8.8 17.1
Sub total 8,870 42.3 0.2 9,991 43.5 12.6 10,848 44.7 8.6
Mail Order 3,850 53.3 (1.6) 4,475 54.4 16.3 3,616 47.2 (19.2)
Retail Store 1,612 22.3 17.8 2,024 24.6 25.5 1,988 26.0 (1.8)
Wholesale 1,767 24.4 13.1 1,733 21.0 (2.0) 2,056 26.8 18.7
Sub total 7,230 34.5 5.6 8,233 35.9 13.9 7,662 31.6 (6.9)
Mail Order 3,645 75.2 (9.0) 3,622 76.5 (0.6) 4,513 78.3 24.6
Retail Store 298 6.1 8.0 382 8.1 28.1 391 6.8 2.6
Wholesale 906 18.7 0.1 730 15.4 (19.5) 859 14.9 17.7
Sub total 4,850 23.2 (6.5) 4,735 20.6 (2.4) 5,765 23.7 21.8
Mail Order 13,070 62.4 (3.0) 14,056 61.2 7.5 14,333 59.0 2.0
Retail Store 4,594 21.9 6.5 5,620 24.5 22.3 6,066 25.0 7.9
Wholesale 3,286 15.7 6.4 3,283 14.3 (0.1) 3,876 16.0 18.1
Sub total 20,951 100.0 0.3 22,960 100.0 9.6 24,276 100.0 5.7

（Millions of yen、％）

amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change
Mail Order 742 51.4 (18.3) 640 56.8 (13.8) 741 53.4 15.8
Retail Store 81 5.7 4.7 94 8.4 16.2 114 8.3 21.0
Wholesale 620 42.9 7.6 391 34.8 (36.9) 532 38.3 36.0
Sub total 1,444 6.9 (7.6) 1,126 4.9 (22.0) 1,388 5.7 23.3
Mail Order 320 46.1 (20.2) 445 45.2 38.7 459 46.8 3.3
Retail Store 122 17.6 34.6 243 24.7 98.7 246 25.1 1.1
Wholesale 252 36.3 (15.9) 296 30.1 17.3 275 28.1 (7.0)
Sub total 696 3.3 (12.3) 985 4.3 41.5 982 4.0 (0.3)

◆Sales By Segment （Millions of yen、％）

amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change
Mail Order 11,059 61.9 4.8 11,595 58.8 4.8 12,000 55.8 3.5
Retail Store 5,438 30.5 3.5 6,458 32.7 18.7 7,500 34.9 16.1
Wholesale 1,353 7.6 18.5 1,683 8.5 24.4 2,000 9.3 18.8
Sub total 17,852 42.3 5.3 19,736 43.1 10.6 21,500 44.8 8.9
Mail Order 7,889 53.1 (0.2) 8,453 51.2 7.2 6,900 44.5 (18.4)
Retail Store 3,403 22.9 19.9 4,154 25.1 22.1 4,100 26.5 (1.3)
Wholesale 3,557 24.0 2.0 3,916 23.7 10.1 4,500 29.0 14.9
Sub total 14,850 35.1 4.4 16,524 36.1 11.3 15,500 32.3 (6.2)
Mail Order 7,097 74.4 (8.4) 7,260 76.4 2.3 8,500 77.3 17.1
Retail Store 667 7.0 20.5 761 8.0 14.1 770 7.0 1.1
Wholesale 1,778 18.6 4.1 1,483 15.6 (16.6) 1,730 15.7 16.6
Sub total 9,543 22.6 (4.7) 9,505 20.8 (0.4) 11,000 22.9 15.7
Mail Order 26,046 61.7 (0.6) 27,309 59.7 4.8 27,400 57.1 0.3
Retail Store 9,509 22.5 10.0 11,374 24.8 19.6 12,370 25.8 8.8
Wholesale 6,689 15.8 5.5 7,083 15.5 5.9 8,230 17.1 16.2
Sub total 42,245 100.0 2.5 45,766 100.0 8.3 48,000 100.0 4.9

（Millions of yen、％）

amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change
Mail Order 1,391 53.0 (18.0) 1,239 57.1 (10.9) 1,380 55.2 11.4
Retail Store 157 6.0 8.5 178 8.3 13.3 200 8.0 11.8
Wholesale 1,077 41.0 3.6 751 34.6 (30.3) 920 36.8 22.5
Sub total 2,626 6.2 (8.8) 2,169 4.8 (17.4) 2,500 5.2 15.3
Mail Order 710 43.0 (11.8) 888 43.8 25.1 930 44.3 4.7
Retail Store 326 19.8 67.4 492 24.3 50.9 500 23.8 1.5
Wholesale 614 37.2 (0.6) 647 31.9 5.3 670 31.9 3.5
Sub total 1,651 3.9 2.0 2,028 4.4 22.9 2,100 4.4 3.5
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◆Sales By Segment （Millions of yen、％）

amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change
Mail Order 22,829 61.5 4.4 24,060 58.3 5.4 25,300 55.8 5.2
Retail Store 11,491 31.0 8.3 13,721 33.2 19.4 16,100 35.6 17.3
Wholesale 2,777 7.5 13.5 3,504 8.5 26.2 3,900 8.6 11.3
Sub total 37,098 42.2 6.2 41,286 43.3 11.3 45,300 44.2 9.7
Mail Order 16,709 53.7 1.6 16,822 50.6 0.7 16,900 47.7 0.5
Retail Store 7,175 23.0 19.7 8,393 25.2 17.0 9,900 28.0 17.9
Wholesale 7,246 23.3 0.3 8,030 24.2 10.8 8,600 24.3 7.1
Sub total 31,131 35.4 5.0 33,246 34.9 6.8 35,400 34.5 6.5
Mail Order 15,004 76.1 (7.0) 16,353 78.7 9.0 16,600 76.1 1.5
Retail Store 1,400 7.1 25.1 1,492 7.2 6.6 1,700 7.8 13.9
Wholesale 3,301 16.8 5.6 2,943 14.1 (10.9) 3,500 16.1 18.9
Sub total 19,706 22.4 (3.3) 20,789 21.8 5.5 21,800 21.3 4.9
Mail Order 54,543 62.0 0.2 57,237 60.0 4.9 58,800 57.4 2.7
Retail Store 20,067 22.8 13.2 23,607 24.8 17.6 27,700 27.0 17.3
Wholesale 13,326 15.2 4.1 14,477 15.2 8.6 16,000 15.6 10.5
Sub total 87,937 100.0 3.5 95,322 100.0 8.4 102,500 100.0 7.5

（Millions of yen、％）

amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change
Mail Order 2,838 56.5 (11.7) 2,639 58.0 (7.0) 2,750 55.0 4.2
Retail Store 332 6.6 19.4 361 7.9 8.8 400 8.0 10.7
Wholesale 1,855 36.9 (1.8) 1,549 34.1 (16.5) 1,850 37.0 19.4
Sub total 5,026 5.7 (6.6) 4,549 4.8 (9.5) 5,000 4.9 9.9
Mail Order 1,557 44.2 8.5 1,858 46.1 19.4 2,050 44.6 10.3
Retail Store 725 20.6 66.9 963 23.9 32.8 1,100 23.9 14.1
Wholesale 1,241 35.2 11.4 1,207 30.0 (2.8) 1,450 31.5 20.1
Sub total 3,524 4.0 18.1 4,029 4.2 14.3 4,600 4.5 14.2
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◆Segment Information （Millions of yen、％）

amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change
Sales 8,870 42.3 0.2 9,991 43.5 12.6 10,848 44.7 8.6
Gross Profit 6,626 74.7 7,449 74.6 8,169 75.3
SGA 5,028 56.7 9.6 5,380 53.9 7.0 6,663 61.4 23.8
Advertising 956 10.8 57.8 823 8.2 (13.9) 1,172 10.8 42.4
Operating Income 1,597 18.0 (26.3) 2,069 20.7 29.5 1,505 13.9 (27.2)
Sales 7,230 34.5 5.6 8,233 35.9 13.9 7,662 31.6 (6.9)
Gross Profit 4,710 65.1 5,221 63.4 4,700 61.3
SGA 4,098 56.7 35.1 3,569 43.4 (12.9) 3,869 50.5 8.4
Advertising 1,161 16.1 238.1 274 3.3 (76.4) 457 6.0 66.9
Operating Income 611 8.5 (52.6) 1,651 20.1 170.1 831 10.8 (49.7)
Sales 4,850 23.2 (6.5) 4,735 20.6 (2.4) 5,765 23.7 21.8
Gross Profit 2,426 50.0 2,459 51.9 2,895 50.2
SGA 3,269 67.4 26.3 2,441 51.6 (25.3) 3,518 61.0 44.1
Advertising 886 18.3 66.2 388 8.2 (56.2) 1,098 19.1 182.9
Operating Income (843) (17.4) － 18 0.4 － (622) (10.8) －

(503) (451) (452)
Sales 20,951 100.0 0.3 22,960 100.0 9.6 24,276 100.0 5.7
Gross Profit 13,763 65.7 15,130 65.9 15,765 64.9
SGA 12,901 61.6 20.3 11,842 51.6 (8.2) 14,504 59.7 22.5
Advertising 3,005 14.3 102.5 1,486 6.5 (50.5) 2,729 11.2 83.6
Operating Income 862 4.1 (71.9) 3,287 14.3 281.2 1,260 5.2 (61.6)

◆General and administrative expenses （Millions of yen、％）

amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change
3,005 14.3 102.5 1,486 6.5 (50.5) 2,729 11.2 83.6
2,220 10.6 15.3 2,207 9.6 (0.6) 2,749 11.3 24.6
998 4.8 0.9 1,010 4.4 1.2 1,021 4.2 1.2
554 2.6 (16.8) 498 2.2 (10.1) 610 2.5 22.4

1,855 8.9 6.1 1,937 8.4 4.4 2,135 8.8 10.2
2,644 12.6 10.4 2,952 12.9 11.6 3,288 13.5 11.4
324 1.5 (21.2) 331 1.4 2.0 362 1.5 9.5

1,297 6.2 17.2 1,420 6.2 9.4 1,606 6.6 13.1
12,901 61.6 20.3 11,842 51.6 (8.2) 14,504 59.7 22.5

◆Segment Information （Millions of yen、％）

amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change
Sales 17,852 42.3 5.3 19,736 43.1 10.6 21,500 44.8 8.9
Gross Profit 13,214 74.0 14,639 74.2 16,000 74.4
SGA 11,158 62.5 21.1 12,277 62.2 10.0 13,400 62.3 9.1
Advertising 2,563 14.4 82.6 2,862 14.5 11.7 2,900 13.5 1.3
Operating Income 2,055 11.5 (43.9) 2,361 12.0 14.9 2,600 12.1 10.1
Sales 14,850 35.1 4.4 16,524 36.1 11.3 15,500 32.3 (6.2)
Gross Profit 9,852 66.3 10,384 62.8 9,650 62.3
SGA 8,123 54.7 29.3 7,603 46.0 (6.4) 7,450 48.1 (2.0)
Advertising 1,911 12.9 114.0 877 5.3 (54.1) 900 5.8 2.5
Operating Income 1,729 11.6 (35.3) 2,780 16.8 60.8 2,200 14.2 (20.9)
Sales 9,543 22.6 (4.7) 9,505 20.8 (0.4) 11,000 22.9 15.7
Gross Profit 4,697 49.2 4,954 52.1 5,650 51.4
SGA 6,162 64.6 7.8 5,093 53.6 (17.4) 6,200 56.4 21.7
Advertising 1,556 16.3 5.4 960 10.1 (38.3) 1,700 15.5 76.9
Operating Income (1,465) (15.4) － (138) (1.5) － (550) (5.0) －

(1,027) (831) (850)
Sales 42,245 100.0 2.5 45,766 100.0 8.3 48,000 100.0 4.9
Gross Profit 27,764 65.7 29,977 65.5 31,300 65.2
SGA 26,471 62.6 19.0 25,806 56.4 (2.5) 27,900 58.1 8.1
Advertising 6,031 14.3 59.8 4,700 10.3 (22.1) 5,500 11.5 17.0
Operating Income 1,292 3.1 (73.6) 4,171 9.1 222.7 3,400 7.1 (18.5)

◆General and administrative expenses （Millions of yen、％）

amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change
6,031 14.3 59.8 4,700 10.3 (22.1) 5,500 11.5 17.0
4,789 11.3 31.4 4,315 9.4 (9.9) 5,000 10.4 15.9
2,057 4.9 5.5 2,026 4.4 (1.5) 2,000 4.2 (1.3)
1,119 2.6 (12.8) 1,007 2.2 (10.0) 1,100 2.3 9.2
3,763 8.9 11.1 4,043 8.8 7.5 4,200 8.8 3.9
5,225 12.4 6.4 6,030 13.2 15.4 6,500 13.5 7.8
696 1.6 (17.4) 678 1.5 (2.6) 750 1.6 10.6

2,789 6.6 13.5 3,003 6.6 7.7 2,850 5.9 (5.1)
26,471 62.6 19.0 25,806 56.4 (2.5) 27,900 58.1 8.1
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◆Segment Information （Millions of yen、％）

amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change
Sales 37,098 42.2 6.2 41,286 43.3 11.3 45,300 44.2 9.7
Gross Profit 27,592 74.4 30,655 74.2 33,700 74.4
SGA 22,846 61.6 13.6 25,087 60.8 9.8 27,000 59.6 7.6
Advertising 5,073 13.7 29.0 5,464 13.2 7.7 5,000 11.0 (8.5)
Operating Income 4,745 12.8 (24.5) 5,567 13.5 17.3 6,700 14.8 20.3
Sales 31,131 35.4 5.0 33,246 34.9 6.8 35,400 34.5 6.5
Gross Profit 20,623 66.2 20,829 62.7 23,100 65.3
SGA 15,985 51.3 16.9 15,424 46.4 (3.5) 17,500 49.4 13.5
Advertising 3,291 10.6 31.6 1,835 5.5 (44.2) 2,600 7.3 41.6
Operating Income 4,638 14.9 (13.6) 5,405 16.3 16.5 5,600 15.8 3.6
Sales 19,706 22.4 (3.3) 20,789 21.8 5.5 21,800 21.3 4.9
Gross Profit 9,689 49.2 10,597 51.0 11,300 51.8
SGA 11,656 59.2 (3.5) 11,359 54.6 (2.5) 11,400 52.3 0.4
Advertising 2,740 13.9 (20.1) 2,492 12.0 (9.1) 3,000 13.8 20.4
Operating Income (1,967) (10.0) － (761) (3.7) － (100) (0.5) －

(1,988) (1,636) (1,700)
Sales 87,937 100.0 3.5 95,322 100.0 8.4 102,500 100.0 7.5
Gross Profit 57,905 65.8 62,082 65.1 68,100 66.4
SGA 52,476 59.7 9.5 53,507 56.1 2.0 57,600 56.2 7.6
Advertising 11,105 12.6 12.6 9,792 10.3 (11.8) 10,600 10.3 8.3
Operating Income 5,428 6.2 (30.1) 8,574 9.0 57.9 10,500 10.2 22.5

◆General and administrative expenses （Millions of yen、％）

amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change amount % of Total % change
11,105 12.6 12.6 9,792 10.3 (11.8) 10,600 10.3 8.3
9,475 10.8 18.5 9,319 9.8 (1.6) 10,400 10.1 11.6
4,240 4.8 6.1 4,214 4.4 (0.6) 4,200 4.1 (0.3)
2,199 2.5 (9.5) 2,205 2.3 0.3 2,300 2.2 4.3
7,482 8.5 4.2 8,050 8.4 7.6 9,100 8.9 13.0
10,689 12.2 8.7 12,393 13.0 15.9 13,400 13.1 8.1
1,450 1.6 (13.4) 1,440 1.5 (0.7) 1,600 1.6 11.1
5,834 6.6 17.9 6,091 6.4 4.4 6,000 5.9 (1.5)
52,476 59.7 9.5 53,507 56.1 2.0 57,600 56.2 7.6

Others
Total
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